

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE STATE OF GEORGIA

---

---

**CASE NO.**

---

---

DONALD JOHN TRUMP,  
RUDOLPH WILLIAM LOUIS GIULIANI,  
MARK RANDALL MEADOWS,  
JEFFREY BOSSERT CLARK,  
ROBERT DAVID CHEELEY,  
MICHAEL A. ROMAN,  
DAVID JAMES SHAFER,  
HARRISON WILLIAM PRESCOTT FLOYD, and  
CATHLEEN ALSTON LATHAM,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

v.

THE STATE OF GEORGIA,

*Appellees.*

---

---

**APPLICATION FOR INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL**

---

---

Steven H. Sadow  
Georgia Bar No. 622075  
260 Peachtree Street, N.W.  
Suite 2502  
Atlanta, Georgia 30303  
Email: stevesadow@gmail.com  
Telephone: (404) 577-1400

Jennifer L. Little  
Georgia Bar No. 141596  
400 Galleria Pkwy., Suite 1920

L. Allyn Stockton, Jr.,  
Georgia Bar No. 682909  
STOCKTON & STOCKTON, LLC  
191 S. Main St., P.O. Box 1550  
Clayton, Georgia 30525  
Email: Lastockton@windstream.net  
Telephone: (706) 782-6100

John S. Esposito  
New York State Bar # 2010809  
Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*

Atlanta, Georgia 30339  
Email: [jlittle@jllaw.com](mailto:jlittle@jllaw.com)  
Telephone: (404) 947-7778

*Counsel for Defendant-Appellant  
President Donald J. Trump*

Harry W. MacDougald  
Georgia Bar No. 463076  
CALDWELL, CARLSON,  
ELLIOTT & DELOACH, LLP  
6 Concourse Pkwy., Suite 2400  
Atlanta, Georgia 30328  
Email: [hmacdougald@ccedlaw.com](mailto:hmacdougald@ccedlaw.com)  
Telephone: (404) 843-1956

Catherine S. Bernard  
Georgia Bar No. 505124  
BERNARD & JOHNSON, LLC  
5 Dunwoody Park, Suite 100  
Atlanta, Georgia 30338  
Email: [catherine@justice.law](mailto:catherine@justice.law)  
Telephone: (404) 432-8410

*Counsel for Defendant-Appellant  
Jeffrey B. Clark*

Christopher S. Anulewicz  
Georgia Bar No. 020914  
Jonathan R. DeLuca  
Georgia Bar No. 228413  
Wayne R. Beckermann  
Georgia Bar No. 747995  
BRADLEY ARANT  
BOULT CUMMINGS LLP  
1230 Peachtree Street NE, 20<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Atlanta, Georgia 30309  
Email: [canulewicz@bradley.com](mailto:canulewicz@bradley.com)  
Telephone: (404) 868-2030

Richard A. Rice, Jr.  
Georgia Bar No. 603203  
THE RICE LAW FIRM, LLC

David L. Lewis  
New York State Bar # 1685791  
Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*

*Counsel for Defendant-Appellant Rudolph  
William Louis Giuliani*

James D. Durham  
Georgia Bar No. 235515  
GRIFFIN DURHAM  
TANNER & CLARKSON, LLC  
104 West State St.  
Suite 200  
Savannah, Georgia 31401  
Email: [jdurham@griffindurham.com](mailto:jdurham@griffindurham.com)  
Telephone: (912) 867-9141

*Counsel for Defendant-Appellant Mark

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**..... i

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**..... iii

**I. INTRODUCTION**..... 1

**II. BACKGROUND**..... 5

**III. JURISDICTION**..... 11

**IV. ORDER APPEALED**..... 11

**V. STANDARD OF REVIEW**..... 13

**VI. ARGUMENT**..... 14

**A. The Application Should Be Granted Because the Erroneous Failure to Disqualify a Prosecutor Pretrial is Structural Error and a Due Process Violation Requiring Reversal of Any Convictions** ..... 15

**B. The Application Should Be Granted to Provide This Court with the Opportunity to Clarify Precedent and the Forensic Misconduct Standard for Disqualification of a Prosecutor in Georgia**..... 16

*1. DA Willis’ Extrajudicial Statements Are Disqualifying Forensic Misconduct*..... 20

*2. DA Willis’ Submission of a False Statement and False Testimony Is Disqualifying Forensic Misconduct*... 24

**C. The Order’s Failure to Find an Actual Conflict and Its Proposed Remedy for the Appearance of Impropriety Is Erroneous Under Georgia Law and Will Cause Substantial Error at Trial**..... 29

1.	<i>The Trial Court Erred in Determining DA Willis Had Not Acquired a Personal Stake in This Case Through Her Actual Conflicts of Interest.....</i>	29
2.	<i>The Trial Court Erred by Determining No Actual Conflict of Interest Exists Based on Its Own Factfinding.....</i>	32
3.	<i>The Trial Court Erred by Refusing to Disqualify DA Willis for the Appearance of a Conflict or Impropriety.....</i>	34
<b>VII.</b>	<b>CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>38</b>
	<b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....</b>	<b>38</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page(s)
<i>Amusement Sales, Inc. v. State</i> , 316 Ga. App. 727 (2012).....	13, 31, 35
<i>Battel v. State</i> , 301 Ga. 694 (2017) .....	35
<i>Befekadu v. Addis Int’l. Money Transfer, LLC</i> , 332 Ga. App. 103 (2015) .....	14
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935) .....	3, 4
<i>Bernocchi v. Forcucci</i> , 279 Ga. 460 (2005) .....	14
<i>Blumenfeld v. Borenstein</i> , 247 Ga. 406 (1981) .....	34
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 256 Ga. App. 603 (2002) .....	34
<i>City of Columbus v. Ga. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 292 Ga. 878 (2013) .....	32
<i>City of Macon v. Huff</i> , 60 Ga. 221 (1878) .....	32
<i>Cohen v. Rogers</i> , 338 Ga. App. 156 (2016) .....	14
<i>Dalton v. State</i> , 257 Ga. App. 353 (1981) .....	34
<i>Davenport v. State</i> , 157 Ga. App. 704 (1981) .....	31, 35

<i>Edwards v. State</i> , 336 Ga. App. 595 (2016) .....	34
<i>Estes v. State of Tex.</i> , 381 U.S. 532 (1965) .....	4, 16, 22
<i>First Key Homes of Georgia, LLC v. Robinson</i> , 365 Ga. App. 882 (2022) .....	30
<i>Forston v. Weeks</i> , 232 Ga. 472 (1974) .....	32
<i>Ga. Dept. of Human Resources v. Sistrunk</i> , 249 Ga. 543 (1982) .....	33, 34
<i>Ga. Ports Auth. v. Harris</i> , 274 Ga. 146 (2001) .....	34
<i>Greater Ga. Amusements v. State</i> , 317 Ga. App. 118 (2012) .....	35
<i>Hammond v. State</i> , 264 Ga. 879 (1995) .....	24
<i>Head v. State</i> , 253 Ga. App. 757 (2002) .....	36
<i>Hodge v. URFA-Sexton, LP</i> , 295 Ga. 136 (2014) .....	32
<i>Holsey v. Hind</i> , 189 Ga. App. 656 (1988) .....	32
<i>Lewis v. State</i> , 312 Ga. App. 275 (2011) .....	15, 34
<i>Love v. State</i> , 202 Ga. App. 889 (1992) .....	34

<i>Malcom v. Webb</i> , 211 Ga. 449 (1955) .....	32, 34
<i>Matter of Redding</i> , 269 Ga. 537 (1998) .....	33
<i>McLaughlin v. Payne</i> , 295 Ga. 609 (2014) .....	15, 37
<i>Murray v. Murray</i> , 299 Ga. 703 (2016) .....	13
<i>Pena-Rodriguez v. Colorado</i> , 580 U.S. 206 (2017) .....	23
<i>People v. Choi</i> , 80 Cal. App. 4 <sup>th</sup> 476 (2000) .....	23
<i>People v. Lastra</i> , 83 Cal. App. 5 <sup>th</sup> 816 (2022), <i>as modified on denial of reh 'g</i> (Sept. 28, 2022), <i>review denied</i> (Jan. 11, 2023).....	23
<i>Reed v. State</i> , 314 Ga. 534 (2022) .....	30
<i>Reeves v. State</i> , 231 Ga. App. 22 (1998) .....	34
<i>Registe v. State</i> , 287 Ga. 542 (2010) .....	17, 27, 28
<i>Sheppard v. Maxwell</i> , 384 U.S. 333 (1966) .....	15
<i>State v. Horntvedt</i> , 539 P.3d 869 (Wash. Ct. App. 2023) .....	23
<i>State v. Wooten</i> , 273 Ga. 529 (2001) .....	33



<i>State v. Zamora</i> , 199 Wash.2d 698 (2022) .....	23
<i>United States v. Giry</i> , 818 F.2d 120 (1st Cir. 1987) .....	24
<i>United States. v. Lanier</i> , 879 F.3d 141 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2018) .....	13, 33
<i>Welcker v. Georgia Bd. Of Examiners of Psychologists</i> , 340 Ga. App. 853 (2017) .....	13
<i>Wheat v. United States</i> , 486 U.S. 153 (1988) .....	3, 17, 27
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 258 Ga. 305 (1988) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Woods v. Covington Cnty. Bank</i> , 537 F.2d 804 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1976) .....	27
<i>Young v. United States ex rel. Vuitton et Fils</i> , 481 U.S. 787 (1987) .....	4, 13, 15, 31, 35

**Constitutional Provisions**

GA. CONST. ART. I, § II, ¶ I .....	12, 32
GA. Const. ART. VI, § I, ¶ IV .....	27
GA. CONST. ART. VI, § V, ¶ III.....	11
GA. CONST. ART. VI, § VI ¶ II .....	11

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 528 ..... 27

O.C.G.A. § 5-6-34(b) ..... 1, 11

O.C.G.A. § 15-18-20 ..... 12

**Other Authorities**

ABA Standards for the Prosecution Function,  
Section 3-1.2 ..... 26

ABA Standards for the Prosecution Function,  
Section 3-1.4 ..... 28

ABA Standards for the Prosecution Function,  
Section 3-1.6 ..... 27

ABA Standards for the Prosecution Function,  
Section 3-1.10 ..... 27

ABA Standards for the Prosecution Function,  
Section 3-1.4 ..... 27

Ga. Court of Appeals Rule 30 ..... 27

Georgia Rule of Professional Responsibility 3.8..... 27

“Fani Willis talks about race against D.A. Paul Howard,”  
11Alive (August 6, 2020), available at  
[https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=3CEM3GfiLdo`](https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=3CEM3GfiLdo)..... 28

Michael Isikoff & Daniel Klaidman, *Find Me The Votes: A  
Hard-Charging Georgia Prosecutor, a Rogue President,  
and the Plot to Steal an American Election*,  
Acknowledgements (1<sup>st</sup> ed. 2024) ..... 7, 21

<https://www.cnn.com/videos/politics/2024/03/23/fulton-county-da-fani-willis-exclusive-intv-nr-vpx.cnn>..... 26

Interview with Fulton County District Attorney Willis,  
<https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=-wrjx4V3OYM>,  
 November 14, 2023 ..... 16

Note, *The Nature and Consequences of Forensic Misconduct in the Prosecution of a Criminal Case*,  
 54 Colum. L. Rev. 946 (1954) ..... 19, 20

Robert H. Jackson, Att’y Gen. of the U.S., THE FEDERAL PROSECUTOR,  
 Address to the Second Annual Conference of United States Attorneys  
 (Apr. 1, 1940) ..... 4

Transcript of February 15, 2024 Hearing at 5:53:09 and 1:49:40 (*available at*  
<https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=Ndcexi-W8rQ&t=21220s>) ..... 8
